RESOLUTIONS.

NUMBER 13.

DISTRIBUTION OF THE GOVERNOR'S INAUGURAL ADDRESS TO IOWA SOLDIERS IN THE FIELD.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be and he is hereby authorized to have printed and distributed forty copies of Governor Stone's Inaugural Address to each company of Iowa soldiers.

NUMBER 14.

RELATING TO THE TURKEY RIVER.

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That our Senators in Congress be instructed and our Representatives requested to use their influence to procure the passage of a law declaring the river known as the Turkey River, in the State of Iowa, to be not a navigable stream from a point near Eldorado, in Fayette county, up to which the said river is now navigable, as per United States survey, down to the point of its confluence with the waters of the Volga river; and that the Secretary of State be directed to forward to each of our Senators and Representatives at Washington a certified copy of this Resolution.

NUMBER 15.

RELATING TO JEFFERSON DAVIS.

WHEREAS, The laws of the United States require that treason against the United States shall be punished with death; and

Whereas, The Constitution requires that the President "shall take care that the laws be faithfully executed;" and

Whereas, Jefferson Davis, a prisoner held by authority of the Government of the United States is subject to be tried for the crime of high treason; therefore, be it

1. *Resolved*, By the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That Jefferson Davis is not a proper subject for Executive clemency, and that it is the duty of the President of the United States to cause the said Davis to be brought to a fair and impartial but

RESOLUTIONS.

speedy trial before the proper tribunal, and that if found guilty of the crime of treason, that he suffer the penalty provided by law.

2. That the Secretary of State be and is hereby requested to forward a certified copy of the foregoing resolutions to our delegation in Congress, with the request that they present the same to the President of the United States.

NUMBER 16.

CALLING FOR a Report from Commissions appointed to collect moneys due to the Permanent School Fund.

WHEREAS, By an act of the 10th General Assembly (Chapter 94) entitled "An act to provide for the collection of money due to the Permanent School Fund of the State of Iowa; for the purchase of the Capitol building and for the release of certain school fund securities," the Census Board, together with the Attorney-General of the State, were constituted a Board of Commissioners, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of said Act as therein set forth; therefore,

Resolved, That the said Commissioners are requested to fully inform the Senate at the earliest practicable period of all their proceedings under said Act, and also as to the present condition of the several matters upon which they were anthorized or required to act according to the provisions of said Chapter 94.

NUMBER 17.

AUTHOIZING DISTRIBUTION OF S. C. REPORTS TO MEMBERS OF THE LEG-ISLATURE.

Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the Secretary of State be instructed to furnish the members of the present General Assembly and the President of the Senate with a copy of all the Reports of the Supreme Court of this State now on hand or which shall be published during the present term of office, of the members of this General Assembly.

174